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Abstract

The 20th National Congress of the Chinese Communist Party (hereafter referred to as
“the 20th National Congress”) was under the global spotlight long before it was held for
seven days from 16 to 22 October 2022. People wondered whether Xi Jinping would
secure a third term as China’s leader or whether he would lay the foundations to be in
power forever during the third term. In Korea, the press and media questioned whether
the event would become the ‘“crowning of Emperor Xi (Xi Huangdi),” whose power
rivaled that of the first emperor in China, Shi Hunagdi, and featured the scene where Hu
Jintao was forced to leave the venue during the Congress. On the other hand, many
Korean academics focused more on how Xi would organize the Politburo and its
Standing Committee and whether the outline of his heirs would appear during the event.
This tendency in academia in turn worsened the media’s concerns.

This paper presents a quantitative analysis of the 20th National Congress Report, as
opposed to an analysis of Xi’s political intentions at the event. The National Congress
Report outlines the Party’s visions, goals, and strategies for the next five years in
politics, economy, society, culture, foreign affairs, and relationship with Taiwan. The
authoritative document is rich in narrative and logic and deserves academic study. This
research analyzes the 18th, 19th, and 20th Reports by identifying their keywords and
regular expressions and checking their frequency and percentage through text-mining
methods. This approach enables the quantification and visualization of the significant

changes in the Party’s sovereign vision over the fifteen years of Xi’s rule from 2013 to
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[E 13] 18x} ECi5] E12 N-gram(n=2) &1} =& =2

182}
WS | NES | FANE | BEe=D) | FEHEC=D | HEC=2) | A=)
1 16 16 0.15 0.15 0.51 0.51
2 16 32 0.15 0.30 0.51 1.01
3 15 47 0.14 0.45 0.47 1.49
4 13 60 0.12 0.57 0.41 1.90
5 13 73 0.12 0.69 0.41 2.31
6 11 84 0.10 0.80 0.35 2.66
7 11 95 0.10 0.90 0.35 3.00 7
8 11 106 0.10 1.01 0.35 3.35
9 11 117 0.10 1.11 0.35 3.70
10 10 127 0.09 1.20 0.32 4.02
11 10 137 0.09 1.30 0.32 433
12 10 147 0.09 1.39 0.32 4.65
13 10 157 0.09 1.49 0.32 4.96
14 10 167 0.09 1.58 0.32 5.28
15 10 177 0.09 1.68 0.32 5.60
16 10 187 0.09 1.77 0.32 591
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17 9 196 0.09 1.86 0.28 6.20
18 9 205 0.09 1.94 0.28 6.48
19 9 214 0.09 2.03 0.28 6.77
20 9 223 0.09 2.11 0.28 7.05
21 9 232 0.09 2.20 0.28 7.33
22 9 241 0.09 2.29 0.28 7.62
23 9 250 0.09 2.37 0.28 7.90
24 8 258 0.08 245 0.25 8.16
25 8 266 0.08 2.52 0.25 8.41
26 8 274 0.08 2.60 0.25 8.66
27 8 282 0.08 2.67 0.25 8.92
28 8 290 0.08 2.75 0.25 9.17
29 8 298 0.08 2.33 0.25 9.42
30 8 306 0.08 2.90 0.25 9.67
31 8 314 0.08 2.98 0.25 9.93
32 8 322 0.08 3.05 0.25 10.18
33 8 330 0.08 3.13 0.25 10.43
34 8 338 0.08 321 0.25 10.69
35 8 346 0.08 3.28 0.25 10.94
36 8 354 0.08 3.36 0.25 11.19

[ 14] 192t STHS| HT=2 N-gram(n=2) Zut &5 HI=E
192}

M5 | Hes | RENE | Ege=D) | FEC=D) | HEe=2) | FEEe=2)
1 21 21 0.18 0.18 0.63 0.63
2 19 40 0.16 0.35 0.57 1.20
3 18 58 0.16 0.50 0.54 1.74
4 17 75 0.15 0.65 0.51 2.25
5 16 91 0.14 0.79 0.48 273
6 15 106 0.13 0.92 0.45 3.18
7 14 120 0.12 1.04 0.42 3.59
8 14 134 0.12 1.16 0.42 4.01
9 13 147 0.11 1.27 0.39 4.40
10 13 160 0.11 1.39 0.39 479
11 13 173 0.11 1.50 0.39 5.18
12 12 185 0.10 1.60 0.36 5.54
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13 12 197 0.10 171 0.36 5.90

14 1 208 0.10 1.80 0.33 6.23

15 1 219 0.10 1.90 0.33 6.56

16 11 230 0.10 1.99 0.33 689 |10
17 11 241 0.10 2.09 0.33 7.22

18 1 252 0.10 2.18 0.33 7.55

19 10 262 0.09 2.27 0.30 7.85

20 10 272 0.09 2.36 0.30 8.15

21 10 282 0.09 2.44 0.30 845

22 10 292 0.09 2.53 0.30 8.75

23 10 302 0.09 2.62 0.30 9.05

24 10 312 0.09 2.70 0.30 9.35

25 10 322 0.09 2.79 0.30 9.65

26 10 332 0.09 2.88 0.30 9.95

27 10 342 0.09 2.96 0.30 1025 | 11
28 9 351 0.08 3.04 0.27 10.52

29 9 360 0.08 3.12 0.27 10.78

30 9 369 0.08 3.20 0.27 11.05

31 9 378 0.08 3.28 0.27 11.32

32 9 387 0.08 3.36 0.27 11.59

[¥ 15] 20Xt i3] EUE N-gram(n=2) &} +H HI=E
203}

Hs | eS| FENE | Hge=D) | FEE=) | HEe=) | FEe)

1 17 17 0.33 0.33 1.28 1.28

2 16 33 0.32 0.65 1.20 248

3 16 49 0.32 0.97 1.20 360 |3
4 13 62 0.26 122 0.98 4.67

5 10 72 0.20 1.42 0.75 5.42

6 10 82 0.20 1.62 0.75 6.17

7 9 91 0.18 1.79 0.68 6.85

8 9 100 0.18 1.97 0.68 752 |5
9 109 0.18 2.15 0.68 8.20
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10 8 117 0.16 2.30 0.60 8.80
11 8 125 0.16 2.46 0.60 9.41
12 8 133 0.16 2.62 0.60 10.01
13 8 141 0.16 2.78 0.60 10.61
14 8 149 0.16 2.93 0.60 11.21 6
15 8 157 0.16 3.09 0.60 11.81
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